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The Estonian Motor Vehicles Registration Centre was established in April,
1991. Since January 1, 1998 the Estonian National Motor Vehicles Registra-
tion Centre is a government office acting under the jurisdiction of the Minis-
try of Transport and Communication of the Republic of Estonia.

The Vehicles Registration Centre is set up of the Center and 17 Bureaus: one in every
county and one in Tallinn and one in Narva. Up to now the following office buildings have
been renovated: in 1996 in Voru, Taebla and Kérdla; in 1997 in Rapla, Saue and Rakvere;
in 1998 in Viljandi, Kuressaare, P6lva and Narva. In autumn, 1999 construction of the
building of J6hvi Office was started and it will be completed in May-June, 1999. Con-
struction of the rest of the office buildings is expected to be completed by 2002 to ensure
a better quality of client service.

Together with the development of the Vehicles Registration Centre and the Bureaus also
the data processing and statistical analizes is improving.

In 1991, when the Vehicle Registration Centre was established, there was no adequate
statistics about the vehicles, not to say anything about data processing and analyzes. The
number of the vehicles was derived from the total amount of vehicles having passed the
technical inspection and from the cards included in the manual filing system.

The present statistical review of vehicles is the second annual book compiled by the Ve-
hicles Registration Centre. We are currently issuing monthly publications of the statistics
concerning vehicles, especially their initial registration and the reregistation in the Regis-
try in press.

This set of documents includes a short review of the vehicles entered into
Estonian Vehicles Registry as at January 1, 1999 and also the tables compar-
ing respective data of the previous years. For the first time the statistical data
of the vehicles that have passed the annual technical inspection are added,
which should provide quite reliable information about the vehicles used in
our everyday traffic.

The increase in the number of vehicles in 1980s was small: consisted of the
new vehicles sold in Estonia and mainly the used vehicles bought from the
former Soviet Union. The number of vehicles began to grow steadily in 1988
when the boarders were “opened”. The main country from where the vehi-
cles were imported in great numbers was Finland.

The top years for initial registration of vehicles, especially cars, were 1993
and 1994. In 1995 the number of initial registration began to slow down
significantly. It was evidently caused by the new customs regulations and the
resulting increase in taxes in Estonia and also by establishing stricter cus-
toms regulations and tax rise in Russia and therefore the vehicles export and
suppling through Estonia was decreased.




The table below gives the comparison of initial registration of cars by years:

Year 1992 1993 1994 1995 1996 1997

Number
of cars

36284 | 53 168 | 51217 | 44471 | 35621 | 35303

In 1998 32,589 cars were initially registered, which shows continuous de-
cline in initial registrations. At the same time the situation concerning the
imported vehicles’ make started to change. Estonians who were interested in
obtaining a car, turned to the western Europe. When earlier mainly used Ladas
were imported from Finland, then with the orientation to the western car
market, Ford, Opel, Volvo, Mercedes and other well-known car makes began
to dominate.

In 1998 the first place in initial registration was taken by Ford. The next in
numbers were Opel and Volkswagen. Due to this new orientation there were
also changes in General Registry by car makes.

When earlier in the Registry there were mostly VAZ-type cars, then in 1998
the second place was takend by Ford, leaving Moskvitch in the third posi-
tion.

Unfortunately the situation concerning the age of vehicles is still pretty poor.
The average age of imported cars is still 7-11 years. At the present moment
the average age of the cars in the Registry is more than 10 years, which make
78% of the total number of cars. The per centage of the cars with the age of
up to 3 years is only 5. The age of buses is also quite high. The buses, which
are older than 10 years, make up 77% of the Registry and the number of new
buses form 3%.

Up to now the total number of cars registered in Estonian Vehicles Registry
has gone up approximately to 580 thousand. There are over 450,000 cars,
over 80,000 trucks, 6,306 buses, over 35,000 trailers and 6,118 motorcycles
in the Registry.

The actual total number of the vehicles is difficult to ascertain. It is caused
by the fact that there are plenty of vehicles that have not been included in the
electronical Registry. These are the vehicles which have obviously been out
of use for years or decades, lying about backyards, left as useless in dumping
grounds (this statistical data do not include the mentioned cars). These cars
are polluting the living environment and also the Vehicles Registry. We are
addressing to all car owners: if you do not use your car any more and have no




plans of renovating it, please turn to the nearest local Vehicle Registration
Centre’s Bureau to exclude your car from the Registry. After deregistration it
is correct to sell the wreckage car to scrapping place to give other car owners
the opportunity to obtain useful spare parts they need for repairing their cars.

By January 1, 1999 there were 50 technical inspection stations in Estonia,
two of them (Taebla and Kirdla) belong to the Vehicles Register Center, the
others are a private property. One task of the Vehicles Registration Center is
to organize the vehicles technical inspection and supervision.

In 1998 318,949 vehicles were presented for technical inspection, from which
274,591 passed at the first ime. The results of the vehicles technical inspec-
tion will be inserted to the Registry, which enables to analyze not only the
vehicles having or not having passed the technical inspection, but also most
common technical defects etc. It enables to foresee and avoid road accidents
and to ensure traffic safety.

In 1998 31,365 persons took a traffic examination, of which 25,032 passed
at the first time. By January 1, 1999 there were issued 95,644 provisional
and 360,236 permanent driving licences. A separate registry is kept for is-
sued driving licences, which include the data about the owner of the driving
licence, note about the provided category of vehicle, the validity date of the
driving licence etc.

Unchanged driving licences dating back to Soviet times also constitute a
serious problem, the supposed number still in use should be 60-80,000. We
ask all owners of the old driving licences to exchange these as soon as possi-
ble, giving your contribution for updating the Registry of Driving Licences
and the statistics concerned.

We wish you’ll experience pleasant moments in comparing and analizing
data of this review. Also we appreciate your opinions about this and your

proposals for the following annual issues.

I look forward to your response.

Sincerely,

Eero Till
Director




NUMBER OF REGISTERED VEHICLES

on 01.01.1996 %

MOTORCYCLES 3266 0.6

383445 79.3
CARS 342154
INCL.PRIVATE

65597 13.6
LORRIES 25795
INCL.PRIVATE

7010 1.5
BUSES 1687
INCL.PRIVATE

24087 5.0
TRAILERS
TOTAL 483405 100

on 01.01.1997 %

4680 0.9
406598 78.4
361179

71304 13.7
29033

6829 1.3
1606

29275 5.7

518686 100

on 01.01.1998 %

5337 0.9
427678 77.9
375218

76605 14.0
31568

6457 1.2
1554

32916 6.0

548993 100

on 01.01.1999 %

6118 1
450954 77.8
394725

80617 13.9
34038

6306 14l
1549

35785 6.2

579780 100
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DISTRIBUTION OF REGISTERED VEHICLES BY TYPE INDIFFERENT REGIONS AND CITIES

REGIONS/INCL CITIES

HARJU
INCL. TALLINN

HIU
INCL. KARDLA

IDA-VIRU
INCL. NARVA
INCL. KOHTLA-JARVE

JOGEVA
INCL. JOGEVA

JARVA

INCL. PAIDE
LAANE

INCL. HAAPSALU

LAANE-VIRU
INCL. RAKVERE

POLVA _
INCL. POLVA

PARNU
INCL. PARNU

RAPLA
INCL. RAPLA

SAARE
INCL. KURESSAARE

TARTU
INCL. TARTU

VALGA
INCL. VALGA

VILJANDI
INCL. VILJANDI

VORU
INCL. VORU
TOTAL

MOTORCYCLES
1/1/98  1/1/99 %
1219 1467 20.3
894 1054 17.9
78 93 19.2
12 14 16.7
898 953 6.1
424 394 ]
188 198 5.3
138 161 16.7
26 31 19.2
192 209 8.9
38 40 5.3
142 157 20.4
61 70 14.8
341 378 10.9
80 82 2.5
229 266 16.2
51 58 13.7
490 547 11.6
229 253 10.5
134 158 17.9
30 33 10.0
215 247 14.9
78 91 16.7
522 605 15.9
357 407 14.0
233 258 10.7
118 125 5:9
301 361 199
100 129 29.0
205 244 19.0
90 102 13.3
5337 6118 14.6

CARS
1/1/98  1/1/99
186488 193973
154604 159429
3984 4329
844 861
39869 41882
11755 10311
11933 12253
115651 12334
2272 2346
11862 12800
3072 3261
9901 10596
3116 4460
23899 25197
6431 8169
9099 9981
1907 2394
27179 28956
14345 14696
11520 12458
2079 2726
9947 10929
4255 4548
40988 43340
28569 29879
12119 12821
5371 5579
16590 17872
6285 6695
12682 13486
5464 5692
427678 450954

%

4.0
3.1

8.7
2.0

5.0
-12.3
24

6.8
3.3

7.8
6.2

70
431
5.4
27.0
9./
25:5
6.8
2.4

8.1
311

9.9
6.9

5.7
4.6

5.8
3.9

7.7
8.5

6.3
4.2
5.4

1/1/98

26845
21196

956
151

5781
1375
1386

2641
486

3020
763

2099
763

5336
1409

2419
575

5382
2799

2556
602

2478
1097

7966
5128

2453
859

4107
1471

2566
1220
76605

LORRIES
1/1/99

29040
22911

975
135

5970
1128
1400

2737
474

3106
769

2152
783

5621
1567

2498
589

5639
2829

2636
598

2585
1126

8256
5224

2530
871

4200
1441

2672
1209

80617

%

8.2
8.1

2.0
-10.6

3.3
4 78
1.0

3.6
2.5

2.8
0.8

2.5
2.6

5.3
1.2

3.3
2.4

4.8
11

3.1
-0.7

4.3
2.6

3.6
1.9

3.1
1.4

2.3
2.0

4.1
-0.9
5.2

1/1/98

2149
1860

75
20

816
211
275

168
36

201
68

158
53

417
123

148
42

496
309

198
50

193
103

703
547

188
73

273
131

274
140
6457

BUSES
11/99

2085
1787

68
16

827
134
263

166
38

192
64

155
56

407
124

141
42

473
283

189
52

205
104

669
510

207
94

251
114

271
131

6306

Yo

-3.0
-3.9

-9.3
-20.0

1.3
-36.5
-4.4

-1.2
5.6

4.5
-5.9

-1.9
87

2.4
0.8

-4.7
0.0

-4.6
-8.4

-4.5
4.0

6.2
1.0

-4.8
-6.8

10.1
28.8

-8.1
-13.0

EE
6.4
23

1/1/98

11866
9366

315
49

2558
778
595

1376
224

1114
309

914
392

1748
548

1052
297

2428
1356

937
225

994
578

4179
2879

800
344

1610
679

1025
519
32916

TRAILERS
1/1/99

12916
10233

357
50

2723
673
627

1469
239

1209
319

967
405

2000
599

1130
327

2682
1423

1034
241

1083
621

4496
3049

870
368

1728
692

1121
526
35785

%

8.8
9.3

13.3
2.0

6.5
-13:5
54

6.8
6.7

8.5
3.2

5.8
3.3

14.4
9.3

7.4
10.1

10.5
4.9

10.4
7

9.0
7.4

7.6
5.9

8.7
7.0

7.3
1.9

9.4
1.3
8.7




FUEL TYPE

PETROL

DIESEL FUEL

NATURAL GAS

NUMBER OF REGISTERED VEHICLES ON 01.01.99.

ACCORDING TO FUEL TYPE

TOTAL CARS LORRIES BUSES
543995 450954 80617 6306
463656 412253 42219 3080
80311 38695 38376 3226
28 6 22 0

MOTOR-
CYCLES
6118
6104 I

14 |

0

DISTRIBUTION ACCORDING TO FUEL TYPE

DIESEL FUEL

15%

PETROL
85%




MOTOR-
CYCLES

PASSENGER
CARS
INCL. PRIVATE

LORRIES
INCL. PRIVATE

BUSES
INCL.PRIVATE

TRAILERS

TOTAL

NUMBER OF REGISTERED VEHICLES ON 01.01.99.

TOTAL

6118

450954

394725

80617
34038

6306
1549

35785

579780

ACCORDING TO AGE
UPTO3YEARS FROMS3TO 8
YEARS
181 623
23188 39729
4650 25313
5769 8422
120 1758
193 505
3 84
3138 7588
32469 56867

FROM 8 TO 10
YEARS

845

36677

31845

10096
2961

774
129

6272

54664

OVER 10
YEARS
4469 ;

351360 |

332917

56330
29199

4834
1329 ﬁ

18787

\
\
\
|
|
435780 ‘
|
\




NUMBER OF REGISTERED CARS ON 01.01.99.

ACCORDING TO AGE
UPTO 3 FROM3TO8  FROMSTO 10 OVER 10
YEARS YEARS YEARS YEARS
PASSENGER 23188 39729 36677 351360
CARS
INCL.PRIVATE 4650 25313 31845 332917
CARS

5%

BUPTO 3 YEARS
BFROM3TO8 YEARS
EOFROM8TO 10 YEARS
BOVER 10 YEARS

19




DISTRIBUTION OF REGISTERED CARS BY MODEL IN DIFFERENT REGIONS AND CITIES ON 01.01.99.

REGIONS/INCL CITIES VAZ FORD MOSK- OPEL VW ZAZ AUDI NISSAN BMW MAZDATOYOTA MER- VOLVO VOLGA FIAT HONDA MITSU-

VITCH CEDES BISHI
HARJU 43961 20114 15692 15875 8962 7159 6448 6956 6352 4822 6632 7053 5123 3452 3403 4586 3494
INCL. TALLINN 34347 16146 11652 12853 7310 5476 5202 5588 5174 3804 5669 5951 4321 2693 2674 3941 2905
HIvU 1099 375 605 419 178 320 145 139 96 93 102 63 74 76 76 62 51
INCL. KARDLA 213 67 94 85 38 65 30 27 19 13 19 18 18 24 12 13 6
IDA-VIRU 13188 3808 4381 3864 1454 2455 1387 968 1319 836 535 700 638 830 721 253 528
INCL.NARVA 3210 913 926 1007 257 832 286 148 348 128 13 129 163 203 155 46 107
INCL. KOHTLA-JARVE 4202 1013 1436 088 410 786 406 304 318 242 152 202 167 224 201 65 150
JOG EVA 3804 1080 1731 902 438 517 415 366 366 293 192 137 246 314 235 131 181
INCL. JOGEVA 619 195 319 209 88 115 80 80 75 69 35 27 48 72 45 21 38
JARVA 3297 1668 1944 1062 418 595 367 361 313 280 195 188 176 269 222 169 154
INCL. PAIDE 727 531 441 297 105 151 g5 87 104 78 49 34 47 64 48 60 46
LAANE 2790 945 1639 901 349 649 286 280 240 197 169 156 230 255 214 93 158
INCL. HAAPSALU 675 419 360 424 138 105 128 98 108 74 66 68 106 65 88 42 71
LAANE-VIRU 7693 2268 3061 1989 819 1048 638 896 675 597 504 349 395 553 520 338 392
INCL. RAKVERE 1717 695 504 698 272 131 219 286 262 199 193 122 147 112 174 122 151
POLVA B 2224 1049 905 816 415 419 402 31 356 253 191 112 147 191 209 146 161
INCL. POLVA 409 279 131 188 102 59 97 83 96 75 55 33 38 32 40 37 42
PARNU ) 5495 3165 33857 2794 1143 1340 1430 1046 821 1018 678 509 480 513 562 451 585
INCL. PARNU 2808 1776 13989 1567 625 615 863 541 514 548 372 302 280 267 293 264 335
RAPLA 2244 1179 1525 1162 551 621 557 404 347 361 224 248 201 236 275 199 202
INCL. RAPLA 362 227 207 282 123 63 150 65 61 93 55 42 43 35 54 47 50
SAARE 2146 1178 1410 1054 448 649 424 336 253 27T 206 220 192 184 236 139 157
INCL. KURESSAARE 837 582 456 527 198 232 207 143 116 125 106 102 90 61 76 72 86
TARTU 8792 4728 3438 4534 2416 1659 2281 1463 1888 1237 938 652 918 889 855 882 878
INCL. TARTU 5400 3299 2065 3160 1639 1049 1530 987 1420 868 659 483 669 537 549 649 644
VALGA 4100 1029 1272 986 676 576 762 361 345 314 180 213 210 306 191 153 153
INCL. VALGA 1798 430 448 426 311 247 368 134 180 128 75 111 86 151 82 59 73
VILJANDI 4496 1766 2092 1536 842 898 703 547 456 546 312 278 267 307 295 291 299
INCL. VILJANDI 1552 799 590 628 357 292 325 199 209 246 144 142 121 102 108 140 106
VORU B 4574 1217 1558 1078 540 587 477 523 433 380 274 234 152 275 236 222 222
o INCL. VORU 1628 537 597 472 228 215 182 233 194 164 122 106 60 135 118 100 87

= TOTAL 109903 45569 44610 38972 19649 19492 16722 14957 14260 11514 11332 11112 9449 8650 8250 8115 7615




DISTRIBUTION OF MORE REGISTERED CARS BY MODEL AND YEAR OF PRODUCTION ON 01.01.99.

MODEL 1998 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1980 1989 1988 1987 1986 1985 1984 1983 1982 OLDER TOTAL
Vaz 35 41 254 428 294 510 1382 2909 4092 4168 4123 4954 5579 6739 6814 7851 7667 52063 109903
Ford 268 596 454 473 758 745 1063 1705 2084 2982 3753 4998 4713 4194 3757 4482 2529 6015 45569
Moskvitch 1 1 59 126 333 1450 1264 1551 1706 2132 2324 2700 2789 3137 2421 22616 44610
Opel 569 590 370 495 470 587 777 1081 1205 1566 2497 3021 3937 4149 4003 4707 3512 5436 38972
Volkswagen 821 875 193 222 319 421 501 581 565 923 1001 1198 1256 1401 1569 919 1136 5738 19649
Zaz 1 23 36 60 713 891 975 915 13855 1257 1016 667 1050 1001 9532 19492
Audi 133 206 218 65 255 374 550 609 8592 843 1398 1576 1015 1042 1602 2203 758 2083 16722
Nissan 598 671 418 430 361 491 667 800 515 487 722 705 644 488 492 585 985 4898 14957
BMW 93 90 78 94 178 253 357 474 433 478 549 700 1259 1408 1871 2054 1272 2618 14260
Mazda 497 705 189 68 128 161 269 315 425 611 755 1273 1514 1241 1134 871 342 1016 11514
Toyota 916 944 502 369 405 619 498 400 535 574 672 550 430 315 338 438 481 2346 11332
Mercedes 352 251 187 183 228 252 347 306 282 290 373 490 678 699 599 840 640 4115 11112
Volvo 188 269 131 219 270 296 353 363 461 446 402 482 569 643 572 435 381 2969 9449
Volga 3 5 4 1 2 2 16 166 287 301 293 279 241 230 348 357 344 5771 8650
Fiat 144 332 134 11 31 60 67 143 91 185 258 326 510 577 729 734 675 3243 8250
Honda 604 1256 480 109 125 138 173 225 252 354 624 662 862 625 440 200 241 745 8115
Mitsubishi 151 403 94 149 209 366 444 593 475 795 706 517 561 416 389 384 243 720 7615
Peugeot 370 494 255 102 46 42 51E) 66 118 157 169 153 186 124 151 138 179 975 3784
Renault 152 141 73 31 56 29 74 93 116 179 190 228 337 320 364 233 208 727 3551
Skoda 372 400 331 257 170 15 19 9 16 22 70 102 125 178 264 219 245 350 3164
Saab 48 81 21 14 1 13 26 18 26 41 58 80 87 58 49 45 77 1931 2684
Talbot 2 7 49 155 266 558 1000 2037
Hyundai 322 268 417 96 87 67 104 79 40 51 30 32 20 8 8 1 1 5 1636
Suzuki 258 332 207 134 151 61 25 19 22 29 35 33 51 38 74 96 63 4 1632
Citroen 295 145 40 17 21 30 8 31 29 32 31 51 88 94 99 104 81 148 1344
Chevrolet % 4 T 49 51 29 75 118 159 91 129 45 41 47 43 42 13 77 1037
Kia 338 288 140 f2d 68 1 1 958
Subaru 87 119 31 76 11 35 42 51 54 35 59 68 79 72 43 38 10 6 916
Seat 80 22 21 11 56 54 a7 26 37 34 43 51 101 95 30 4 1 9 702
Austin 1 1 2 13 26 39 78 70 136 127 68 19 T2 5b 647
Chrysler 27 45 59 51 19 23 22 18 37 39 38 31 11 5 6 1 5 156 593
Alfa Romeo 34 9 4 7 1 9 9 23 28 53 39 54 79 58 82 40 14 35 578




NUMBER OF REGISTERED LORRIES ON 01.01.99.

ACCORDING TO AGE
TOTAL UPTO3YEARS FROM3TO8  FROM8TO 10 OVER 10

YEARS YEARS YEARS

LORRIES 80617 5769 8422 10096 56330

INCL. PRIVATE 34038 120 1758 2961 29199
LORRIES
| UP TO 3 YEARS

. FROM 3 TO 8
g YEARS

70%

OVER 10 YEARS

10%

13%

FROM 8 TO 10 YEARS

25




NUMBER OF REGISTERED BUSES ON 01.01.99.

DOUPTO 3 YEARS
@BFROM 3 TO 8 YEARS
EFROM8TO 10 YEARS
® OVER 10 YEARS

ACCORDING TO AGE
TOTAL UPTO3YEARS FROM3TO8 FROMS8TO10 OVER 10
YEARS YEARS YEARS
6306 193 505 774 4834
INCL. PRIVATE 1549 3 84 129 1329
BUSES

27




TRAILERS

NUMBER OF REGISTERED TRAILERS ON 01.01.99.

52%

ACCORDING TO AGE
TOTAL UPTO3YEARS FROM3TO8 FROMSTO 10 OVER 10
YEARS YEARS YEARS
35785 3138 7588 6272 18787
TRAILERS

9%

OUPTO 3 YEARS
EFROM 3 TO 8 YEARS
EFROM8TO 10 YEARS
B OVER 10 YEARS

29




NUMBER OF REGISTERED MOTORCYCLES ON 01.01.99.

ACCORDING TO AGE
| TOTAL UPTO3YEARS FROM3TO8 FROMSTO 10 OVER 10
YEARS YEARS YEARS
MOTORCYCLES 6118 181 623 845 4469
MOTORCYCLES

3%

10%

OUPTO3YEARS

E FROM3TO 8 YEARS
B FROM8TO 10 YEARS
B OVER 10 YEARS

31




e

MOTOR-
CYCLES

CARS
INCL.
PRIVATE

LORRIES
INCL.
PRIVATE

BUSES
INCL.
PRIVATE

TRAILERS

TOTAL

JAN

1751

1021

471
64

144

2400

FEB

1868

1048

370
78

223

2497

MAR

22

2531

1542

491
84

199

3275

APR

26

2946

1747

478
92

218

3700

MAY

39

3209

1869

489
105

258

4050

JUN

32

3272

2070

404
95

45

242

3995

JUL

53

3434

2264

462
97

237

4218

AUG

28

2539

1804

346
78

151

3096

SEPT

17

2881

1979

398
100

144

3461

OoCT

13

2861

1995

404
112

27
3

137

3442

DISTRIBUTION OF VEHICLES FIRST REGISTERED IN 1998 BY MONTHS

NOV

2438

1707

363
94

52
10

88

2950

DEC

11

2859

1829

315
94

55
10

106

3346

TOTAL

262

32589

20875

4991
1093

441
62

2147

40430




NUMBER OF VEHICLES FIRST REGISTERED IN 1998

ACCORD- TOTAL CARS LORRIES BUSES
ING TO AGE
40430 32589 4991 441

UPTO3 13067 9097 2450 76
YEARS
FROM 3 TO 7445 6183 939 30
8 YEARS

| FROM 8 TO 6007 5417 427 29
10 YEARS
OVER 10 13911 11892 1175 306
YEARS

MOTOR-

CYCLES

262

114

55

21

72

TRAILERS

2147

1330

238

113

466

15% 18%

DISTRIBUTION ACCORDING TO AGE (YEARS)

Oupto 3 years
Edfrom 3to 8years
@ from 8to 10years
Wover 10years

————




NUMBER OF CARS FIRST REGISTERED IN 1997 AND IN 1998

FORD
OPEL

vw
HONDA
MAZDA
NISSAN
BMW
TOYOTA
AUDI
MERCEDES
MITSUBISHI
VOLVO
PEUGEOT
FIAT
HYUNDAI
S’KODA
VAZ
RENAULT
SUZUKI
KIA
OLDSMOBILE
SUBARU
CITROEN
SAAB
JEEP

MAN
ROVER
ISUZU
CHRYSLER
DAEWOO
CHEVROLET
SEAT
DAIHATSU
LANCIA
ALFA ROMEO
DODGE
AUSTIN
JAGUAR
TALBOT
PONTIAC
LEXUS
PLYMOUTH
PORSCHE
CADILLAC
VOLGA
IVECO
SCANIA
MOSKVITCH
ZAZ
BUICK
VAUXHALL

1997

5678
4352
2931
2502
2415
2180
2078
1996
1844
1496
1401
1146
723
539
506
450
367
363
342
265
262
226
185
171
100
91
70
65
62
59
55
52
44
43
40
30
29
21
21
20
20

- WWwhsLOOoO

1998

5371
4186
3367
1696
1785
1968
1601
1917
2414
1650
1269
821
505
281
393
396
358
388
305
396

155
349
168
63

27
59
53
98
15
128
19
25
55
10
25
16
11
10
47

O = = U1 WN =~

d(+/-)

-307
-166
436
-806
-630
-212
-477
-79
570
154
=132
-325
-218
-258
=113
-54
-9
25
-37
131
-259
=71
164
-3
-37
-91
-43

-9
39
-40
76
-25
-18
15
-20
-4
-5
-10
-10
27
-13

-2
-5
-3
-1

e
-1




NUMBER OF CARS PRODUCED IN 1998 AND
FIRST REGISTERED IN 1998

TOYOTA - 915
VW 821
HONDA 725
NISSAN 598
OPEL 563
MAZDA 500
PEUGEOT 375
S’KODA 375
MERCEDES 346
KIA 343
HYUNDAI 325
CITROEN 298
FORD 260
SUZUKI 257
VOLVO 188
RENAULT 155
MITSUBISHI 154
FIAT 145
AUDI 131
DAEWOO 91
BMW 90
SUBARU 87
SEAT 76
SAAB 49
LEXUS 39
ALFA ROMEO 34
VAZ 34
LAND ROVER 29
JEEP 28
CHRYSLER 27
CHEVROLET 7
JAGUAR 5
CADILLAC 3
TALBOT 1
ROVER 1
DAIHATSU 1
DODGE 1
IVECO 1
VOLGA 1
LINCOLN 1
PORSCHE 1
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DISTRIBUTION OF MORE REGISTERED CARS BY MODEL AND YEAR OF PRODUCTION

ON 01.01.99.
MODEL 1998 1997 1996 1995 1994 1993 1992 1991 1990 1989 1988 1987 1986 1985 1984 1983 1982 1981 OLDERTOTAL
FORD 260 151 31 65 105 105 335 562 537 745 842 921 482 141 49 23 7 4 6 5371
OPEL 563 33 43 106 70 125 246 382 385 444 604 556 361 201 27 21 11 2 6 4186
VOLKSWAGEN 821 21 23 61 76 92 115 164 172 325 377 417 330 220 93 21 17 8 14 3367
AUDI 131 21 83 125 74 107 132 185 202 262 444 391 130 60 32 22 6 2 5 2414
NISSAN 598 8 11 24 31 119 251 246 129 125 174 131 84 20 2 9 & 1 1 1968
TOYOTA 915 24 13 31 53 82 i 90 149 192 166 66 35 13 1 4 1 1 4 1917
MAZDA 500 11 3 9 22 72 100 110 128 178 162 282 133 38 17 12 4 1 3 1785
HONDA 725 62 6 10 21 31 35 68 g 136 166 186 117 47 8 1 0 0 0 1696
MERCEDES 346 29 38 41 43 38 36 55 52 62 115 170 179 146 83 86 61 34 36 1650
BEMW 90 22 28 31 36 47 47 80 85 141 158 200 306 183 96 35 10 2 4 1601
MITSUBISHI 154 76 6 8 21 74 81 184 144 232 153 76 28 14 6 S 1 1 4 1269
VOLVO 188 16 8 17 18 28 51 58 74 92 67 65 64 31 23 6 5 0 10 821
PEUGEOT 375 1 2 1 2 9 8 17 24 17 18 10 12 2 5 0 1 0 0 505
SKODA 375 6 2 0 2 1 1 1 0 0 2 1 3 0 1 0 1 0 0 396
KIA 343 53 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 396
HYUNDAI 325 23 20 3 3 4 8 3 1 1 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 393
RENAULT 155 22 6 2 3 7 15 33 28 39 25 22 15 9 4 1 0 0 2 388
VAZ 34 4 g 2 3 4 12 35 42 28 34 42 52 24 11 5 9 1 7 358
CITROEN 298 10 0 1 0 2 1 8 6 4 3 3 5 6 2 0 0 0 0 349
SUZUKI 257 13 0 0 3 2 1 4 2 7 3 5 2 0 2 2 0 1 1 305
FIAT 145 3 0 0 3 9 11 26 16 20 15 19 6 3 3 1 0 0 1 281
SAAB 49 25 4 3 5 6 9 6 7 12 5 11 14 6 3 0 1 0 2 168
SUBARU 87 8 1 12 0 7 7 6 11 0 5 7 2 2 0 0 0 0 0 155
SEAT 76 6 0 0 1 6 8 9 8 6 4 2 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 128
DAEWOO 91 4 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 98
JEEP 28 74 4 4 5 6 1 0 2 1 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 63
ISUZU 0 0 0 1 0 2 1 9 6 8 10 s 11 1 4 2 0 0 0 59
ALFAROMEO 34 2 0 1 0 0 3 2 3 7 2, 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 55
CHRYSLER 27 10 3 2 1 2 2 2 1 1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 53
LEXUS 39 0 1 2 3 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 47
LAND ROVER 29 3 0 1 0 0 0 1 20 0 1 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 39
=




VEHICLES PASSED THE TEHNICAL INSPECTION IN 1998

passed Inspection

Motorcycles 1871
Cars 200935
Lorries 43805
Buses - 3565
Trailers 17190

PERCENTAGE PASSED OF THE VEHICLES

Trailers Motorcycles
Buses 6% 1%
Lorries 1%
16%

76%




JAN FEB MAR APR MAY JUN JUL AUG SEPT

Estonia/96 11981 9948 16316 30090 48570 26872 27515 27861 23232
Estonia/97 8853 8442 19440 32449 36585 32802 36112 31408 28737
Estonia/98 11569 8246 22195 36019 37086 33982 36287 30479 31214

! NUMBER OF THE TEHNICAL INSPECTIONS IN 1996, 1997 AND 1998 BY MONTHS

oCT NOV DEC TOTAL

22780 23031 12529 280725
29759 25389 15527 305503
29694 23605 18573 318949

[ Esbonia/o6

January February March April May June July August  September

[ Estonia/o7
B Estonia/os |

October Nevember December




